T.C. Meno. 1995-521

UNI TED STATES TAX COURT

HARRY D. BLEDSCE AND ANNI E L. BLEDSOE, Petitioners V.
COWMM SSI ONER OF | NTERNAL REVENUE, Respondent

Docket No. 4572-93. Fil ed Cctober 31, 1995.

Ted M Riseling and Jeff K. Rhodes, for petitioners.

El i zabeth Downs, for respondent.

MEMORANDUM FI NDI NGS OF FACT AND OPI NI ON
CERBER, Judge: Respondent determ ned deficiencies in
petitioners' Federal incone taxes, additions to tax, and a

penalty as foll ows:



Year Defi ci ency Additions to Tax Penal ty
Sec. Sec. Sec.
6653(a) (1) (A 6653(a)(1)(B) 6661
1987 $91, 789 $4, 589 L $22, 947
Sec. Sec. Sec.
6651(a) (1) 6653(a) (1) 6661
1988 40, 848 8 $2, 050 10, 212
Sec.
6662
1989 9 $2

1 50 percent of the interest due on $91, 789.

Al'l section references are to the Internal Revenue Code in
effect for the years in issue, and all Rule references are to the
Tax Court Rules of Practice and Procedure, unless otherw se
i ndi cat ed.

After concessions, the issues remaining for our
consideration are: (1) Whether petitioners are entitled to a bad
debt deduction in the anmount of $55,000; (2) whether petitioners
are entitled to Schedul e E deductions for legal fees for 1987 and
1988 in the anobunts of $88,199 and $37, 419, respectively; (3)
whet her petitioners are entitled to section 1244 stock | oss
deductions for 1988 and 1989 in the anpbunts of $92,500 and
$96, 503, respectively; (4) whether petitioners received dividend
distributions fromtheir S corporation in 1987, 1988, and 1989 in
t he amounts of $106, 212, $66, 423, and $48, 632, respectively; (5)

whet her petitioners are liable for additions to tax for 1987 and



- 3 -

1988 and an accuracy-related penalty for 1989 for negligence or
intentional disregard of rules or regulations; (6) whether
petitioners are liable for an addition to tax for the late filing
of their 1988 tax return; and (7) whether petitioners are |iable
for additions to tax for 1987 and 1988 and an accuracy-rel ated
penalty for 1989 for substantially understating their incone tax
liability.

Petitioners also claimthat they had an overpaynent of tax
for 1989 due to an error nmade in the notice of deficiency,
because, as the parties now agree, petitioners' basis in
Rest haven shoul d not be reduced by the anmount of dividend
distributions.?

FI NDI NGS OF FACT?

Petitioners, who during the years in issue were husband and
wife, filed joint Federal inconme tax returns for the years 1987,
1988, and 1989. Petitioners resided in Wchita, Kansas, at al
times relevant to this case.

Harry D. Bl edsoe (petitioner), a high school graduate, began

his career in the cenetery business in 1950. He started as a

! This Court has jurisdiction to determ ne the anbunt of a
potential overpaynment to which this petition relates. Sec.
6512(b) (1).

2 The stipulation of facts and the exhibits are incorporated
by this reference.



sal esman and becane a sal es or division manager, where he | earned
to hire and train salesnen to sell cenetery plots in advance of
need. Eventually, petitioner becane a sales manager for four
smal | ceneteries, where he was responsible for all of their sales
i n advance of need. Desiring to build his own cenetery
operation, petitioner saved his earnings and
organi zed/ i ncor por at ed Rest haven Gardens of Menory, Inc.
(Resthaven), in 1958. During the years at issue, petitioner was
t he sol e sharehol der, president, and chairman of the board of
Rest haven. [In 1958, Resthaven entered into certain |and option
contracts with petitioner and his then wife, Mary Loui se Bl edsoe
(Ms. Bledsoe). Together, they held an undivided three-fourths
interest in |land adjoining the Resthaven cenetery. Wchita
Devel opers, Inc., an affiliated corporation, held the renaining
one-fourth interest. The land option contracts granted
petitioner and Ms. Bl edsoe an interest in the gross sal es of
Rest haven.

In 1979, petitioner filed for divorce from M. Bledsoe. The
two owned consi derable property during their marriage. |In 1981,
petitioner was granted a divorce, and property division was the
princi pal issue in the divorce proceedings. The divorce decree
granted Ms. Bl edsoe the right to receive paynents from Resthaven

on the | and option contracts which had previously been payable to



both petitioner and Ms. Bl edsoe, and she was granted the entire
three-fourths interest in the adjacent |and. She was thus
required to assune liability for a note and nortgage on that |and
whi ch was payabl e to Rest haven.

In 1983, after Ms. Bl edsoe did not nake certain paynents,
Rest haven sued her to recover the $14,250 due on the note and to
forecl ose the nortgage. She counterclainmed, alleging that
Rest haven had not paid her certain amounts to which she was
entitled under the |l and option contracts, and that she was not
provi ded with her annual accounting to which she was entitl ed.
In its 1983 petition with the District Court of Sedgw ck County,
Kansas, Resthaven based its claimon the 1981 divorce decree and
all eged that Ms. Bl edsoe had failed to conply with the divorce
decree. Resthaven's proceeding was ultinmately consolidated with
t he divorce proceedi ng; both cases were resolved in 1989. The
State appell ate proceedings, to which the legal fees rel ate,
concerned the property division between petitioner and Ms.
Bl edsoe. For instance, the court was to determ ne the val ue of
certain property awarded to Ms. Bl edsoe and her rights under the
di vorce decree.

During 1987 and 1988, Resthaven paid the consolidated
litigation legal costs in the anpbunts of $88,199 and $37, 419,

respectively. The legal costs included paynents for the divorce



- 6 -

case settlenent of $66,721 and the Resthaven note case settlenment
of $14,695.26. The remaining amounts were paid to the attorneys.
In 1986, petitioner, as president and chai rman of the board,
caused Resthaven to |l end $110,000 to Al bert Kamas (Kanas), a
personal friend. The |oan was to hel p Kamas finance the
construction of a gasohol plant. Petitioner, on occasion, asked
Kamas to nake paynents on the loan. |In 1987, Kanmas inforned
petitioner that he could not repay/ make paynents on the | oan
because the project had lost its governnent backing. Kamas
received a discharge in bankruptcy in approxi mtely 1992.
On May 7, 1987, Dianond Inn Enterprises, Inc. (D anond), was
i ncorporated. On or about June 1, 1987, Di anond authorized the
i ssuance of 10,000 shares of section 1244 stock, and it received
a total of $10,000 fromits three incorporators. Seventy-five
percent of D anond's stock was issued to petitioner. Initially,
petitioner paid $7,500 to D anond and, for 1988, deducted a
section 1244 | oss in the amount of $100,000. In order to support
the clained |loss, petitioner relied on each sharehol der's
posti ncorporation paynents in anounts proportionate to his
D anond stock ownership percentage. Fromits incorporation
through its failure in 1988, D anond recorded | oans from
sharehol ders in the total ampunt of $252,004. Petitioner's

account ant subsequently determ ned that the $252, 004 shoul d not



have been refl ected on D anond' s books as | oans from
sharehol ders. The postincorporati on anobunts contri buted by
Di anond sharehol ders were capital contributions which were not in
paynment of section 1244 stock.
On February 28, 1987, Resthaven's parent corporation,
Devel oper and Managenent, Inc. (Devel oper), ceased operation and
merged with Resthaven. On March 1, 1987, Resthaven becane an S
corporation. During 1987, when S corporation treatnment was
el ected for Resthaven, the deferred gross profits of the prior C
corporation were picked up and included in Resthaven's inconme
over the next 4 years. This occurred because Resthaven changed
fromthe installment to the cash nmethod of tax accounti ng.
Rest haven i ncluded these "built-in gains" in inconme: $262, 875,
$197, 156, and $139,831 in 1987, 1988, and 1989, respectively.
Respondent determ ned that Resthaven paid sone of
petitioners' personal expenses and that the amount of those
expenditures should be treated as dividend incone to petitioners.
During the adm nistrative proceedi ng, petitioner's accountant
di scovered that Resthaven had unrecorded liabilities for 4,000
burial vaults. He conducted a sanpling of invoices and
determ ned that $150 was the average cost of a burial vault and
that $50 was the cost of putting the vault into the ground.

Petitioner's accountant, accordingly, determ ned that Resthaven



- 8 -

had $800, 000 of unrecorded liabilities which should have been
of fset against the S corporation's earnings and profits.
Respondent did not reduce the earnings and profits by any portion
of the unrecorded liabilities in the notice of deficiency
determ nation

Petitioners filed their 1988 joint Federal inconme tax return
after Cctober 31, 1989, and they had not requested an extension
of time in which to file their return. Petitioners conceded the
follow ng adjustnents: Resthaven's travel and entertai nnent
expenses of $14,937, $14,828, and $47,928 for 1987, 1988, and
1989, respectively; a $15,400 reduction in Resthaven's cost of
goods sol d; Resthaven's equi pnent | ease expense of $1, 183,
$8, 882, and $8,076 for 1987, 1988, and 1989, respectively;
Rest haven's vehi cl e i nsurance expense of $412, $933, and $1, 805
for 1987, 1988, and 1989, respectively; disallowed nedical
expense for 1987; and an adjustnent to m scellaneous item zed

deductions for 1987.

OPI NI ON
Bad Debt
Rest haven lent petitioner's friend, M. Kamas, $110,000 in
Decenber 1986. Petitioner caused his corporation to | end Kamas

$110, 000 so that Kanmas could participate in the building of a



gasohol plant. Respondent agrees that this |oan woul d be
deductible to the extent that it becanme worthless in 1987. W
nmust deci de whet her any part of Resthaven's |oan to Kamas becane
worthless in 1987. Sec. 166(a). Petitioners bear the burden of
provi ng that Resthaven's |oan to Kamas becane worthless in 1987.
Rul e 142(a).

Respondent argues that there were no identifiable events in
1987 that would support a finding that $55,000 of the $110, 000
debt was worthless. Respondent contends that the only event
whi ch woul d have evidenced the | oan's worthl essness was Kanas'
bankruptcy discharge in 1992 and that the events relied on by
petitioners are specul ative. W disagree.

In 1987, the gasohol plant project did not proceed because
it lost its governnent backing. Petitioner asked Kamas to pay
the | oan back, and Kamas coul d not pay the principal or the
interest. During 1987, petitioner also discovered that Kamas had
substantial financial obligations to a bank. Because the bank
could not collect its debt from Kamas, petitioner believed that
Rest haven woul d not collect its debt. By late 1987, the loan to
Kamas was approximately 1 year old and no paynents had been nade.
After discussions with his accountant, petitioner expected that

Rest haven woul d coll ect only half of the $110, 000 debt.



- 10 -

A bad debt is deductible only in the year that it becones

wor t hl ess. Denver & RG W R R v. Comm ssioner, 32 T.C. 43

(1959), affd. 279 F.2d 368 (10th Cr. 1960). Petitioner has
shown that, in 1987, Kanmas' debt to Resthaven becane partially
worthless. W hold that petitioner's judgnent and concl usi on
about worthl essness were reasonabl e and are supported by the
record. Respondent argues that, if the | oan becane worthless, it
happened in 1992; i.e., when Kamas' bankruptcy di scharge
occurred. W believe, however, that Kamas' 1992 bankruptcy
di scharge was sinply the result of his 1987 financial troubles,
and resulted in the worthl essness of the remai nder of the |oan.
Petitioners are entitled to a $55, 000 bad debt deduction for
1987.

Legal Expenses

Petitioners clainmed professional fees of $134,985 for 1987
and $80,885 for 1988. Respondent disallowed $88, 199 and $37, 419
for 1987 and 1988, respectively, determning that petitioners had
not established that these anbunts were ordi nary and necessary
| egal expenses of the cenetery business. Respondent contends
that these paynments were made in connection with petitioner's
di vorce proceedings. Petitioners bear the burden of show ng that
t hese expenses were ordi nary and necessary busi ness expenses of

Rest haven. Rule 142(a).



- 11 -

Petitioner's litigation began in 1979 when he sought a
divorce fromhis former wwfe, Ms. Bledsoe. This litigation
required the division of extensive property that had been
acquired during their marriage. After the divorce was granted in
1981, Ms. Bl edsoe appeal ed the decision, claimng that the court
abused its discretion regarding the property division. The
di vorce decree was affirned.

In 1983, Resthaven sued Ms. Bl edsoe for $14, 250 pl us
interest for the bal ance due on the note that she had assuned.
Rest haven's clai mwas based in |large part on the divorce decree.
Ms. Bl edsoe countercl ai med and argued that petitioner and
Rest haven had failed to fulfill their obligations to her under
t he divorce decree. In 1985, M. Bl edsoe confessed judgnent on
the note and nortgage, and in 1989, this litigation ended.

Section 162 provides taxpayers wth deductions for al
"ordi nary and necessary expenses paid or incurred during the
taxabl e year in carrying on any trade or business". Section 212
al  ows deductions for al

ordi nary and necessary expenses paid or incurred during
t he taxabl e year--

(1) for the production or collection of inconeg;

(2) for the managenent, conservation, or maintenance of
property held for the production of incone * * *



- 12 -

We nust deci de whether any of the clainmed | egal expenses which
petitioners deducted were attributable to Resthaven's cenetery
busi ness and, therefore, deductible under either section 162 or
212.

In United States v. Glnore, 372 U S. 39, 49 (1963), the

Suprene Court held that the proper tinme for characterizing an
expense as either "business"” or "personal" is when the expense is
incurred. The U. S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Crcuit, based
on the Suprene Court's holding, fornmulated the "origin of the
clainf test. That test nust be separately applied to the divided
parts: the divorce action and the action in which the

corporation was a party. Dolese v. United States, 605 F.2d 1146,

1151 (10th G r. 1979). Hence, we nust decide the origin of the
expenditures as they apply to petitioners and to Resthaven.

Wal | ace v. Conm ssioner, 56 T.C. 624, 632 (1971).

This Court has held that, when appropriate, litigation
expenses shoul d be all ocated between personal and business costs.

M chaels v. Comm ssioner, 12 T.C 17 (1949). "Such an allocation

bet ween deducti bl e and non-deducti bl e expenses is not unusual, *

* * although '"a rough approximation is all that can be

expected.'" Burch v. United States, 698 F.2d 575, 579-580 (2d

Cr. 1983) (quoting Ditmars v. Conm ssioner, 302 F.2d 481, 488

(2d Cr. 1962), revg. and remanding T.C. Meno. 1961-105).



- 13 -

The evi dence regarding the | egal expenses consists of two
joint exhibits and the testinony of petitioners' wtnesses. One
exhibit is the petition for enforcenent of Resthaven's rights
under the divorce decree between petitioner and Ms. Bl edsoe. The
ot her exhibit is the nmenorandum opi nion from an appeal by
petitioner and Resthaven which, the court notes, represents the
"aftermath of the divorce granted to the parties in 1981." At
the trial here, petitioner's witness Edwi n Carpenter, an attorney
who was personally involved with the divorce litigation
expl ained that the litigation was consolidated in order to
address the rights and obligations of both Ms. Bl edsoe and
Rest haven.

It is evident that Resthaven had an interest in protecting
and conserving its corporate assets, which were at risk in the
consolidated litigation. Resthaven was a party to a portion of
t hese proceedings, and it had financial interests in protecting
its assets independent of petitioner. Specifically, it clained
rights to the proceeds of the note on which Ms. Bl edsoe was
liable. If M. Bledsoe had prevailed in her counterclaim
Rest haven and its cenetery m ght have suffered substanti al
econom ¢ hardship. Although the proceedings were "an aftermath
of the divorce", as the court which entertained petitioner's and

Rest haven' s appeal noted, Resthaven had a financial stake in a



- 14 -

part of the proceedings. Accordingly, we find that the part of
t hese proceedings in which Resthaven had an interest originated
W th respect to Resthaven.

After exam ning the evidence and anal yzi ng the breakdown of
the legal fees, we hold that, in 1987 and 1988, 35 percent of the
anount di sall owed by respondent was, in fact, incurred to
mai ntain the property held by Resthaven and is deductible.® See

sec. 212; Burch v. United States, supra.

Section 1244 Stock

Odinary loss treatnent is available to those individuals
wth "section 1244 stock” in a corporation with total equity of
$1 million or less. The section 1244 stock nmust have been
originally issued to them for noney or property by a donestic
smal | busi ness corporation. Sec. 1244(a), (c). Section 1244
stock | oss deductions cannot exceed $50,000 (or $100,000 if a
joint return was filed) per annum Sec. 1244(b).

For 1988 and 1989, petitioners clained section 1244 | osses
on their Dianond stock. Petitioners assert that they were
entitled to an ordinary |oss deduction of $196,503, the amount of

their clainmed basis in D anond. Due to the section 1244

3 W note that $600.75 of the fees paid to Carpenter, Hein,
Carpenter was paid in 1989, but has not been placed in issue for
1989.



- 15 -

limtation, petitioners deducted $100,000 in 1988 and the $96, 503
remai nder as an ordinary |oss carryover for 1989.4 Respondent
determ ned that petitioners' ordinary section 1244 | oss deduction
was |limted to $7,500, which respondent contends was the anount
that petitioners paid for the stock when it was issued.

| f a sharehol der owns section 1244 stock and makes
addi tional capital contributions and receives no additional
shares of stock, then the basis in the stock increases. However,
such an increase in basis "shall be treated as allocable to stock
which is not section 1244 stock." Sec. 1244(d)(1)(B). Any
additional contributions to capital for which one receives no
addi tional stock are not eligible for section 1244 ordinary | oss
treatment. 1d.

The parties here agree that the stock at issue is "section
1244 stock" as defined in section 1244(c). W nust decide
whet her petitioner's paynents subsequent to the initial $7,500
were for the issuance of additional section 1244 stock or were
capital contributions to be treated as "all ocable to stock which

is not section 1244 stock." 1d.

4 At trial, petitioners acknow edged that, should they
prevail on this issue, their sec. 1244 ordinary | oss deduction
shoul d have been limted to $100,000 in 1988 with the bal ance as
a capital loss carryover. See secs. 1212, 1244(Db).



- 16 -

D anmond was incorporated on May 7, 1987. On June 1, 1988,
D anmond held its first sharehol ders' neeting. The m nutes of
this nmeeting specified that, on June 1, 1987, Di anond was
aut hori zed to issue 10,000 shares of section 1244 common st ock.
The section 1244 plan stated that the maxi num anount of
consideration that could be received by D anond for the issuance
of this stock would be $1 million. Accordingly, even though
$1 mllion was authorized, only $10,000 was paid for the 10,000
shares issued. In that regard, the mnutes of Dianond's first
meeting on June 1, 1988, reflect that petitioner, as one of the
i ncorporators, contributed $7,500 of the initial $10,000. O the
10, 000 shares of stock that D anond had i ssued on June 1, 1987
petitioner received 75 percent or 7,500 shares. Although
addi ti onal anpbunts over $10,000 were |later paid to the
corporation, those paynents were not designated as paynent for
t he 10, 000 shares issued on June 1, 1988.

Petitioner relies heavily on Mller v. Conm ssioner, T.C

Meno. 1991-126. In that case, the taxpayer formed a corporation
wi th anot her individual for the purpose of constructing a water
anusenent park. The articles of incorporation provided for the
i ssuance of 100, 000 shares of common stock at $1 par val ue per
share. The taxpayer and another individual were the directors,

and each paid one-half of the fees for incorporation or $210. A



- 17 -

stock certificate was issued which represented that the taxpayer
owned 30, 250 shares of stock. The taxpayer and the other

shar ehol ders paid debts of the corporation. Subsequently, a new
st ockhol der was brought in and paid $43,000 i n exchange for

20, 000 shares.

In MIler v. Conm ssioner, supra, this Court cited Mrgan v.

Commi ssioner, 46 T.C 878, 890 (1966), where it was reasoned that
"when stock is paid for, it is normally considered issued in
fact, irrespective of the manual issuance of the certificate."

The taxpayer in MIler v. Conm ssioner, supra, believed that, by

payi ng one-half of the corporate expenses, such paynents woul d be
applied towards the purchase of his stock. The taxpayer's only
nonetary contribution at the time of incorporation was a $210

i ncorporation fee. Because 100,000 shares of stock were

aut hori zed, as a 50-percent owner, the taxpayer in Mller would
have received 50,000 shares. This, along with the fact that the
new shar ehol der paid $43, 000 for her 20,000 shares, evidenced the
fact that the $210 initial payment was not consideration for the
st ock.

Wil e Morgan v. Conm ssioner, supra, does not require the

i ssuance of a certificate to evidence the fact that stock was
issued, in the instant case, the mnutes of D anond' s neeting

clearly state that 10,000 shares were authorized and were issued



- 18 -

on June 1, 1988: 7,500 shares to petitioner for $7,500 and 2,500
shares to the other sharehol ders for $2,500.

Petitioner recalled virtually no details regarding the
i ssuance of the D anond stock. When asked about the stock, he
did state that his $7,500 paynent was nade "to start the
financial corporation." Moreover, he renenbered that he "was to
own 75 percent of the corporation”, yet he could not renenber
when and if he received shares of stock. Finally, petitioner did
state that the other sharehol ders and he woul d cal cul ate what
addi tional funds D anond needed, and they would contri bute based
on their original ownership percentage. There is no evidence
that petitioner or the other sharehol ders sought to issue
addi tional stock, that these paynents were part of the original
i ssue of stock, or that the shareholders intended to sonehow
change their ownership percentage.

The prem se of petitioners' position is that there was an
under standi ng that the 10,000 authorized shares were being issued
for an anount in excess of $10,000 or $1 per share. Wile, as a
practical matter, such a prem se would appear | ogical and
reasonable (i.e., the business needed nore than $10, 000 capital
and possibly petitioner intended all paynents to be in exchange
for section 1244 stock), the record here does not support

petitioners' prem se. Accordingly, we find that petitioner's



- 19 -

addi tional contributions to D anond nade after the issuance of
its 10,000 shares constituted contributions to capital which,
whil e increasing the basis of the stock, are treated as

"all ocable to stock which is not section 1244 stock." Sec.
1244(d) (1) (B)

Di vi dend | ncone

In March 1987, Resthaven nmerged with its parent and
converted froma C corporation to an S corporation. The S
corporation included deferred gross profit of the fornmer C
corporation in its incone over the next 4 years, 1987 through
1990, because Resthaven changed fromthe installnent nmethod to
t he cash nmethod of accounting. See sec. 481; sec. 1.1374-4(h),
I nconme Tax Regs. The gross profit of the former C corporation
constituted earnings and profits to Resthaven. Respondent
determ ned that Resthaven had made expenditures for the personal
benefit of petitioner and nmenbers of his famly, and, therefore,
petitioners realized dividend incone in 1987, 1988, and 1989 in
t he amounts of $106, 212, $66, 423, and $48, 623, respectively.

Section 1368(c)(2) provides that distributions froman S
corporation with accunul ated earnings and profits are dividends
to the extent that such distributions exceed the corporation's

accunul ated adj ustnents account (AAA) and do not exceed earni ngs



- 20 -

and profits.® Respondent contends that Resthaven paid certain
per sonal expenses of petitioner during the years at issue and
that these paynments were dividends to petitioner. Petitioners do
not dispute that Resthaven paid these expenses. See, e.g., AQd

Colony Trust Co. v. Conm ssioner, 279 U S. 716, 729-731 (1929).

They claim however, that Resthaven's earnings and profits should
be reduced by certain unbooked liabilities of the C corporation
and that the expense paynents were not dividends. Petitioners
claimthat 4,000 previously sold burial vaults which should have
been recorded on Resthaven's books in 1984 were not. The
unrecorded liabilities would have reduced the inconme reported for
sal es in advance of need. Petitioners have the burden of proving
that these liabilities existed and that they should have been
recorded. Rule 142(a).

The unrecorded liabilities were discovered in connection
with a proposal to purchase Resthaven. |In correspondence, the
undi sclosed liabilities were expressed as the reason the proposal

did not cone to fruition. The failure to record the liability

>|1f an S corporation has earnings and profits,
distributions generally (to the extent of the sharehol der's
basis) can be nmade tax free to the extent of the corporation's
accunul ated adj ustments account (AAA) to the extent of the
sharehol der's basis. Sec. 1.1368-2(a), Income Tax Regs.,
promul gated in 1993, provides that an AAAis relevant for all tax
years begi nning on or after Jan. 1, 1983, for which the
corporation is an S corporation.



- 21 -

for the vaults was di scovered after the returns in question were
filed, and it was raised during the admnistrative audit. The
accountant conducted a random sanpling of the universe of
i nvoi ces and was able to arrive at an average cost of $150 per
vault. He also was able to determ ne that the average cost to
install the vaults should have been $50 each. Through this
met hodol ogy, it was established that the corporation had an
$800, 000 (4,000 x $200) unrecorded liability.

Petitioners have carried their burden of show ng the
exi stence of Resthaven's unrecorded burial vault liability of
$800, 000. Consequently, petitioners did not receive dividend

incone in the amounts determ ned by respondent during the years

in issue.
Negl i gence

Respondent determ ned that petitioners are liable for
additions to tax and a penalty for negligence or intentional
disregard of rules or regulations during the years at issue,
under their respective sections in 1987, 1988, and 1989.
Petitioners have the burden of showi ng that they were not
negligent with respect to their tax returns at issue. Rule

142(a); Bixby v. Comm ssioner, 58 T.C. 757, 791-792 (1972).

Negligence is a "lack of due care or failure to do what a

reasonabl e and ordinarily prudent person would do under the



- 22 -

circunstances."” Mrcello v. Conm ssioner, 380 F.2d 499, 506 (5th

Cr. 1967), affg. in part and remanding in part 43 T.C. 168
(1964) and T.C. Menp. 1964-299.

Regardi ng the section 1244 | oss and | oss carryover
petitioners clained for 1988 and 1989, respectively, the evidence
produced was insufficient for us to conclude that they had paid
nore than $7,500 for their section 1244 stock. Petitioners
argunent that the subsequent paynents were in exchange for
section 1244 stock nmay be a pl ausi ble one but is an untested
concept. Petitioners had net the other requirenents of section
1244 pbut failed solely because the subsequent paynments coul d not
be factually linked to the 7,500 shares of section 1244 stock
i ssued in 1987. Consequently, we find that petitioners were not
negligent with respect to their section 1244 | oss deducti on.

Respondent di sallowed |legal fees in 1987 and 1988, asserting
that these were personal expenses of petitioners rather than
busi ness expenses of Resthaven. W have found that 35 percent of
t he disall owed expenses were, in fact, incurred by Resthaven in
the ordinary course of its cenetery business. However, our
determ nation required that we make a reasonable estimate, as
petitioners' records were quite difficult to analyze in this
case. Wth respect to the disallowed portion of |egal fees which

we sustain and regarding the other disallowed itens conceded by



- 23 -

petitioners, petitioners failed to produce adequate records from
which to sustain their deductions. Therefore, to the extent that
t he anmount petitioners clainmed for |egal fee deductions was
excessive and to the extent petitioners conceded sone itens, we
find that they were negligent.

Late Filing

Respondent determ ned that petitioners are liable for an
addition to tax for filing their 1988 return past its due date.
The addition to tax applies unless it is shown that the failure
totinmely file is due to reasonable cause and not due to willfu
neglect. Sec. 6651(a)(1l). Because petitioners have not shown
that they had reasonable cause or that their failure to tinely
file was not due to wllful neglect, we find that they are liable
for the addition to tax for failing to tinely file their 1988 tax
return.

Subst anti al Under st at enent

Respondent determ ned that petitioners are liable for
additions to tax for substantially understating their incone tax.
I ncone tax is substantially understated if, in any year, the
anount of the understatenent exceeds the greater of 10 percent of
the tax required to be shown on the return or $5,000. Secs. 6661

and 6662.



- 24 -

Any such understatenents are reduced by that portion for
which there is "substantial authority” or where the transaction
has been "adequately disclosed". For 1987 and 1988, there were
several itens determ ned by respondent, sonme of which were
sustained by this Court. Petitioners have not shown that,
factually or legally, there was substantial authority for the
itenms conposing the understatenents. Furthernore, petitioners
did not adequately disclose their |egal fee deductions through
Rest haven. Regarding the section 1244 stock sale, however, we do
find adequate disclosure in petitioners' 1988 tax return.

Through an attached statenent, petitioners fully disclosed the
identity of the corporation, their proposed section 1244 basis,
and the date that the corporation closed. Therefore, for

pur poses of the section 6661 addition to tax, petitioners
understatenent is reduced by that portion which relates to
petitioners' section 1244 stock deducti on.

For 1989, respondent seeks the accuracy-rel ated penalty
under section 6662. As we have already discussed the issue of
petitioners' negligence with respect to their 1989 year, we shall
address only the substantial understatenent aspect of section
6662. Respondent determ ned that petitioners' deficiency was $9.
The anobunt of inconme tax required to be shown on their return was

over $70,000. For 1989, petitioners' understatenent of $9



- 25 -

nei t her exceeded 10 percent of the anobunt required to be shown,
nor was over $5,000. Hence, the understatenment was not
substantial as defined by section 6662.

Petitioners' daimfor Refund

The parties agree that the notice of deficiency contains an
error in the calculation of petitioners' basis in Resthaven.
They have further agreed that petitioners' basis in Resthaven
shoul d not be reduced by the anount of dividend distributions.
The parties are to reflect their agreenent in the Rule 155
conput at i on.

To reflect the foregoing,

Deci sion will be entered

under Rul e 155.




